
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. :>'-Ilb

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
TENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this section are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

5

6

7

8

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Princess Nahienaena elementary school, Maui

Design, construction, and equipment for the renovation

of restrooms.

9

10

11

12

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,000

$108,000

$1,000

$110,000

13

14

15

B. Princess Nahienaena elementary school, Maui

Design, construction, and equipment for air

conditioning for classrooms.
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Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

H.B. NO. 341"

$1,000

$548,000

$1,000

$550,000

5

6

7

C. Princess Nahienaena elementary school, Maui

Design and construction to install asphalt on dirt

parking area.

8

9

10

11 D.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Lahainaluna high school, Maui

$1,000

$249,000

$250,000

12

13

Plans, design, and construction for architectural

barrier removal.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

E.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Lahainaluna high school, Maui

Construction for a new cafeteria.

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$4,838,000

$4,840,000

$19,000,000

$19,000,000
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F.

H.B. NO. 34-1"

Lahainaluna high school, Maui

Plans for renovation of existing cafeteria.

3

4

5 G.

Plans

Total funding

Lahainaluna high school, Maui

$150,000

$150,000

6 Construction for a classroom building.

7

8

9 H.

Construction

Total funding

Lahainaluna high school, Maui

$18,700,000

$18,700,000

10

11

Plans, design, and construction for additional parking

stalls.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

1.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Lahainaluna high school, Maui

Construction for a gymnasium.

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$493,000

$495,000

$5,500,000

$5,500,000

20

21

22

J. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Design and construction for ADA transition

accessibility.
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Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. 141"

$1,000

$411,000

$412,000

4

5

6

K. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction and equipment for replacement of campus

fire alarms.

7

8

9

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$39,000

$1,000

$40,000

10

11

L. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction to reroof building A.

12

13

Construction

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000

14

15

M. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction to reroof building P16.

16

17

Construction

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000

18

19

N. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction to reroof building B.

20

21

Construction

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000
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o.

H.B. NO. Jq.If,

Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction for cleaning air conditioning ducts.

3

4

Construction

Total funding

$15,000

$15,000

5

6

7

P. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction for installation of wheel stops on Front

street.

8

9

Construction

Total funding

$15,000

$15,000

10

11

12

13

Q. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Design, construction, and equipment for security

screens for building A.

Design $1,000

14

15

16

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$548,000

$1,000

$550,000

17

18

R. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction to replace screens in building H.

19

20

Construction

Total funding

$550,000

$550,000
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S.

H.B. NO. 3+f~

Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Equipment for campus furniture.

3

4

Equipment

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000

5

6

7

T. Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui

Construction and equipment to replace campus bell

system and combine it with PA system panel.

8

9

10

11 u.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Lahaina intermediate school, Maui

$549,000

$1,000

$550,000

12

13

Plans, design, construction, and equipment to renovate

library.

14

15

16

17

18

19 v.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Lahaina intermediate school, Maui

$1,000

$1,000

$15,760,000

$1,000

$15,763,000

20

21

Plans, design, and construction for administration

building.
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Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. ~"

$1,000

$1,000

$6,998,000

$7,000,000

5

6

7

8

2 .

A.

To be expended by the department of transportation:

State highways, Maui

Construction and equipment for installation of

guardrails in various locations on Maui.

9

10

11

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$9,999,000

$1,000

$10,000,000

12

13

14

15

3 .

A.

To be expended by the University of Hawaii:

Maui community college, Maui

Design and construction for a second distance

education classroom in Lahaina.

16

17

18

Design

Construction

Total funding

$

$

$

19 SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue

20 general obligation bonds in the sum of $2,500,000 or so much

21 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum of so much thereof
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H.B. NO.

1 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009

2 for the construction of a marginal pier adjacent to the outside

3 breakwater in the Lahaina small boat harbor.

4 The appropriation made for the capital improvement project

5 authorized in this section shall not lapse at the end of the

6 fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; provided that

7 all appropriations which are unencumbered as of June 30, 2010,

8 shall lapse as of that date.

9 The sum appropriated in this section shall be expended by

10 the department of transportation for the purposes of this

11 section.

12 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

13 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

14 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

15

16

SECTION 4.

JAN 23 2008
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H.B. NO. ~"

Report Title:
CIP; loth Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the loth representative district.
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