A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. The following sums or so much	thereof as shall	
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this section are			
3	hereby ap	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of		
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:			
5	1.	To be expended by the department of	education:	
6	Α.	Princess Nahienaena elementary schoo	l, Maui	
7		Design, construction, and equipment	for the renovation	
8		of restrooms.		
9		Design	\$1,000	
10		Construction	\$108,000	
11		Equipment	\$1,000	
12		Total funding	\$110,000	
13	В.	Princess Nahienaena elementary schoo	l, Maui	
14		Design, construction, and equipment	for air	
15		conditioning for classrooms.		

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$548,000
3		Equipment	\$1,000
4		Total funding	\$550,000
5	C.	Princess Nahienaena elementary so	hool, Maui
6		Design and construction to instal	l asphalt on dirt
7		parking area.	
8		Design	\$1,000
9		Construction	\$249,000
10		Total funding	\$250,000
11	D.	Lahainaluna high school, Maui	
12		Plans, design, and construction f	or architectural
13		barrier removal.	
14		Plans	\$1,000
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$4,838,000
17		Total funding	\$4,840,000
18	E.	Lahainaluna high school, Maui	
19		Construction for a new cafeteria.	
20		Construction	\$19,000,000
21		Total funding	\$19,000,000

H.B. NO. 341 V

1	F.	Lahainaluna high school, Maui		
2		Plans for renovation of existing cafeteria.		
3		Plans	\$150,000	
4		Total funding	\$150,000	
5	G.	Lahainaluna high school, Maui		
6		Construction for a classroom bui	lding.	
7		Construction	\$18,700,000	
8		Total funding	\$18,700,000	
9	н.	Lahainaluna high school, Maui		
10		Plans, design, and construction	for additional parking	
11		stalls.		
12		Plans	\$1,000	
13		Design	\$1,000	
14		Construction	\$493,000	
15		Total funding	\$495,000	
16	I.	Lahainaluna high school, Maui	*	
17		Construction for a gymnasium.		
18		Construction	\$5,500,000	
19		Total funding	\$5,500,000	
20	J.	Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui		
21		Design and construction for ADA transition		
22		accessibility.		

HB HMS 2008-1456

1		Design	\$1,000	
2		Construction	\$411,000	
3		Total funding	\$412,000	
4	к.	Kamehameha III elementary school, M	aui	
5		Construction and equipment for repla	acement of	campus
6		fire alarms.		
7		Construction	\$39,000	
8		Equipment	\$1,000	
9		Total funding	\$40,000	
10	L.	Kamehameha III elementary school, M	aui	
11		Construction to reroof building A.		
12		Construction	\$500,000	
13		Total funding	\$500,000	
14	М.	Kamehameha III elementary school, Ma	aui	
15		Construction to reroof building P16		
16		Construction	\$500,000	
17		Total funding	\$500,000	
18	Ν.	Kamehameha III elementary school, Ma	aui	
19		Construction to reroof building B.		
20		Construction	\$500,000	
21		Total funding	\$500,000	

			5
1	Ο.	Kamehameha III elementary so	chool, Maui
2		Construction for cleaning as	ir conditioning ducts.
3		Construction	\$15,000
4		Total funding	\$15,000
5	Р.	Kamehameha III elementary so	chool, Maui
6		Construction for installation	on of wheel stops on Front
7		street.	
8		Construction	\$15,000
9		Total funding	\$15,000
10	Q.	Kamehameha III elementary so	chool, Maui
11		Design, construction, and eq	quipment for security
12		screens for building A.	
13		Design	\$1,000
14		Construction	\$548,000
15		Equipment	\$1,000
16		Total funding	\$550,000
17	R.	Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui	
18		Construction to replace screens in building H.	
19		Construction	\$550,000
20		Total funding	\$550,000

1	s.	Kamehameha III elementary school, Maui		
2		Equipment for campus furnitu	re.	
3		Equipment	\$500,000	
4		Total funding	\$500,000	
5	т.	Kamehameha III elementary sch	nool, Maui	
6		Construction and equipment to replace campus bell		
7		system and combine it with PA system panel.		
8		Construction	\$549,000	
9		Equipment	\$1,000	
10		Total funding	\$550,000	
11	U.	Lahaina intermediate school,	Maui	
12		Plans, design, construction,	and equipment to renovate	
13		library.		
14		Plans	\$1,000	
15		Design	\$1,000	
16		Construction	\$15,760,000	
17		Equipment	\$1,000	
18		Total funding	\$15,763,000	
19	V.	Lahaina intermediate school, Maui		
20		Plans, design, and construction for administration		
21		building.		

1		Plans	\$1,000
2		Design	\$1,000
3		Construction	\$6,998,000
4		Total funding	\$7,000,000
5	2.	To be expended by the department	t of transportation:
6	A.	State highways, Maui	
7		Construction and equipment for	installation of
8		guardrails in various locations	on Maui.
9		Construction	\$9,999,000
10		Equipment	\$1,000
11		Total funding	\$10,000,000
12	3.	To be expended by the Universit	y of Hawaii:
13	A.	Maui community college, Maui	
14	•	Design and construction for a s	econd distance
15		education classroom in Lahaina.	
16		Design	\$
17		Construction	\$
18		Total funding	\$
19	SECT	ION 2. The director of finance	is authorized to issue
20	general o	bligation bonds in the sum of \$2	,500,000 or so much
21	thereof a	s may be necessary and the same	sum of so much thereof

- 1 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009
- 2 for the construction of a marginal pier adjacent to the outside
- 3 breakwater in the Lahaina small boat harbor.
- 4 The appropriation made for the capital improvement project
- 5 authorized in this section shall not lapse at the end of the
- 6 fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; provided that
- 7 all appropriations which are unencumbered as of June 30, 2010,
- 8 shall lapse as of that date.
- 9 The sum appropriated in this section shall be expended by
- 10 the department of transportation for the purposes of this
- 11 section.
- 12 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 13 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
- 14 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
- 15 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

16

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 3 2008

HB HMS 2008-1456

Report Title: CIP; 10th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $10^{\rm th}$ representative district.